the amount of our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock. As of March 31, 2025, our net tangible book
value was approximately $3.2 million, or approximately $0.04 per share.

After giving effect the issuance of 4,725,412 shares sold through a registered direct offering on April 10, 2025 for which we received net proceeds of approximately
$28.0 million, our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2025 would have been $31.2 million, or $0.35 per share.

Based on the sale by us in this offering of 6,448,276 shares of common stock at an offering price of $7.25 per share for net proceeds of approximately $43.8 million
after deducting estimated offering expenses and placement agent fees and expenses payable by us, our as adjusted pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2025 was
approximately $75.0 million, or $0.77 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted pro forma net tangible book value to existing
stockholders of $0.42 per share of our common stock and an immediate dilution to purchasers in this offering of $6.48 per share of our common stock.

The following table illustrates this per-share of our common stock dilution:

Effective offering price per share of common stock   $ 7.25
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2025  $ 0.35
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.42
As adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2025 after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.77
Dilution per share to the new investor in this offering   $ 6.48

The total number of shares of our common stock reflected in the discussion and tables above is based on 85,647,618 shares of our common stock outstanding as of
March 31, 2025, but excludes the following as of such date:

● 3,992,862 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding under the Red Cat Holdings, Inc. 2019 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2019 Plan”) with a
weighted-average exercise price of $1.27 per share;

● 1,018,958 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding under the Red Cat Holdings, Inc. Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan (the “2024 Plan”)